

County of Albany

Harold L. Joyce Albany County Office Building 112 State Street - Albany, NY 12207

Legislation Text

File #: TMP-3111, Version: 1 REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION Description (e.g., Contract Authorization for Information Services): 2022 Bond Request for Capital Projects					
			Date:	February 2, 2022	
			Submitted By:	Lisa M. Ramundo	
Department:	Public Works				
Title:	Commissioner				
Phone:	518-655-7902				
Department Rep.					
Attending Meeting:	Lisa M. Ramundo				
Purpose of Request:					
☐ Adopting of Local Law					
☐ Amendment of Prior Legislation					
Approval/Adoption of Plan/Procedu	ure				
☐ Bond Approval					
☐ Budget Amendment					
Contract Authorization					
Countywide Services					
☐ Environmental Impact/SEQR☐ Home Rule Request					
☐ Property Conveyance					
☐ Other: (state if not listed)	Click or tap here to enter text.				
CONCEDNING DUDGET AMENDMI	ENTO				
CONCERNING BUDGET AMENDME	<u>=N15</u>				
Increase/decrease category (choose	se all that apply):				
☐ Contractual					
☐ Equipment					
☐ Fringe					
☐ Personnel					
☐ Personnel Non-Individual					

File #: TMP-3111, Version: 1		
□ Revenue		
Increase Account/Line No.: Source of Funds: Title Change:	Click or tap here to enter text. Click or tap here to enter text. Click or tap here to enter text.	
CONCERNING CONTRACT AUTHORIZATIONS		
Type of Contract: ☐ Change Order/Contract Amendment ☐ Purchase (Equipment/Supplies) ☐ Lease (Equipment/Supplies) ☐ Requirements ☐ Professional Services ☐ Education/Training ☐ Grant	or tap to enter a date.	
☐ Release of Liability ☐ Other: (state if not listed)	Click or tap here to enter text.	
Contract Terms/Conditions:		
Party (Name/address): Click or tap here to enter text.		
Additional Parties (Names/addresses): Click or tap here to enter text.		
Amount/Raise Schedule/Fee: Scope of Services:	Click or tap here to enter text. Click or tap here to enter text.	
Bond Res. No.: Date of Adoption:	Click or tap here to enter text. Click or tap here to enter text.	
CONCERNING ALL REQUESTS		
Mandated Program/Service: If Mandated Cite Authority:	Yes □ No ☒ Click or tap here to enter text.	
Is there a Fiscal Impact: Anticipated in Current Budget:	Yes ☑ No ☐ Yes ☐ No ☑	

County Budget Accounts:

File #: TMP-3111, Version: 1

Revenue Account and Line: Click or tap here to enter text.

Revenue Amount: Click or tap here to enter text.

Appropriation Account and Line: Click or tap here to enter text.

Appropriation Amount: Click or tap here to enter text.

Source of Funding - (Percentages)

Federal: Click or tap here to enter text. State: Click or tap here to enter text.

County: 100%

Local: Click or tap here to enter text.

Term

Term: (Start and end date)

Click or tap here to enter text.

Click or tap here to enter text.

Impact on Pending Litigation Yes ☐ No ☒

If yes, explain: Click or tap here to enter text.

Previous requests for Identical or Similar Action:

Resolution/Law Number: Click or tap here to enter text.

Date of Adoption: Click or tap here to enter text.

Justification: (state briefly why legislative action is requested)

The Department of Public Works is requesting the Legislature's approval of a bond resolution which would authorize \$3,420,000.00 in bonds to finance five (5) bridge design and construction projects, \$950,000.00 in bonds for construction of the Highway Pavement Recycling Project, \$1,450,000.00 in bonds to finance the purchase of new Vehicles & Trucks in 2022 plus \$5,000,000.00 in bonds to finance construction of new highway garage facilities in Knox & Coeymans. The total bond request would be \$10,820,000.00.

We used information from the 2022 Albany County Capital Plan to compile the attached Bond request spreadsheet. All of the projects listed are 100% County funded.

As noted on the attached spreadsheet, we previously received authority to bond \$2,300,000.00 for the HHRT Bridge over State RTE 85 and \$1,000,000.00 for the CR 352 over Fox Creek Bridge Replacement construction projects (Resolution 20-470). The 2022 Capital Plan construction costs for these projects were amended to \$2,800,000.00 and \$1,800,000.00, respectively, to reflect increased estimated construction costs.

The Senior Natural Resource Planner of the County Department of Economic Development, Conservation & Planning completed the State Environmental Quality Review (SEQR) assessments for the above projects. We have enclosed the assessments.